"Person" means any individual, partnership, company, association, fiduciary, corporation, or any

organized group of persons whether incorporated or not.
10. "Poultry" means chickens, turkeys, ducks, geese, and any other domesticated birds.

11. "Poultry feeding operation" means any lot or facility where two thousand five hundred (2,500) or

more poultry are housed or confined and fed or maintained on any one day in the preceding twelve­

month period. For the purposes of determining the number of animals at an operation, multiple poultry

houses under common ownership are considered to be a single poultry feeding operation if they adjoin